and was evaluated by the Ethics and Research Committee of 
the Universidade Federal de São Paulo, with favorable opin-
ion number 1.052.036/2015. Data analysis was performed 
using the programs Excel, Epidat 3.1 and the Statistical 
Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS), version 20.0.

RESULTS
One hundred forty seven (147) young people partic-

ipated in the study. Table 1 shows the sociodemographic 
characteristics of the study participants, in which 51.7% 
were men and 48.3% were women. A statistically signif-
icant difference was observed only for monthly income